

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**TESLA, INC.**

**and**

**MICHAEL SANCHEZ, an Individual**

**Case No. 32-CA-197020**

**and**

**JONATHAN GALESCU, an Individual**

**Case No. 32-CA-197058**

**and**

**RICHARD ORTIZ, an Individual**

**Case No. 32-CA-197091**

**and**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED  
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND  
AGRICULTURAL WORKERS OF  
AMERICA, AFL-CIO**

**Case No. 32-CA-197197**

**Case No. 32-CA-200530**

**Case No. 32-CA-208614**

**Case No. 32-CA-210879**

**RESPONDENT TESLA, INC.'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE BOARD'S FEBRUARY  
12, 2021 INVITATION TO FILE BRIEFS CONCERNING UNIFORM POLICIES**

Mark S. Ross  
mross@sheppardmullin.com  
Keahn N. Morris  
kmorris@sheppardmullin.com  
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON, LLP  
4 Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 434-9100

*Attorneys for Tesla, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF POSITION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS .....	3
III. LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	8
A. <i>STABILUS</i> (AND <i>REPUBLIC AVIATION</i> ) DO NOT PROVIDE THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD TO BE APPLIED TO MERE MAINTENANCE UNIFORM POLICY CASES.....	8
1. Because it is mere <i>obiter dictum</i> , the text cited from <i>Stabilus</i> should not be accorded precedential status.....	9
2. <i>Stabilus</i> was not a mere maintenance case and it has never successfully been applied in mere maintenance cases.....	11
3. The special circumstances test has no application to facially neutral policies that are not discriminatorily applied to prohibit NLRA- protected conduct.....	12
B. <i>BOEING</i> PRESENTS THE APPROPRIATE TEST FOR DETERMINING THE LAWFULNESS IN MERE MAINTENANCE CASES INVOLVING FACIALLY NEUTRAL UNIFORM POLICIES .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Albis Plastics &amp; United Steelworkers of Am., Dist. #12, Afl-Cio, Clc</i> 335 NLRB 923 (2001) .....	13
<i>In Re Bell-Atl. Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> 339 NLRB 1084 (2003) .....	10
<i>Casa San Miguel</i> 320 NLRB 534 (1995) .....	10
<i>Central Green Co. v. United States</i> 531 U.S. 425, 121 S.Ct. 1005 (2000).....	9
<i>Healthbridge Mgmt.</i> 360 NLRB No. 118, slip op. (2014), enforced, 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	9
<i>Komatsu America Corp.</i> 342 NLRB 649 (2004) .....	13
<i>Lutheran Heritage</i> 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	14
<i>Mack’s Supermarkets</i> 288 NLRB 1082 (1988) .....	13
<i>Noah’s New York Bagels</i> 324 NLRB 266 (1997) .....	10
<i>Pathmark Stores, Inc.</i> 342 NLRB 378 (2004) .....	10
<i>Pay’n Save Corp.</i> 247 NLRB 1346 (1980), enforced, 641 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	13
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stabilus, Inc.</i> 355 NLRB 836 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>The Boeing Company</i>	
365 NLRB No. 154 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i>	
513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	9
<i>W San Diego</i>	
348 NLRB 372 (2006) .....	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i>	
368 NLRB No. 146 (2019) .....	12, 16, 18
<i>World Color</i>	
369 NLRB No. 104 (2020) .....	15
<i>World Color (USA) Corp. v. NLRB</i>	
776 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14, 15, 18
